these scenarios was to occur in isolation.

For the Facilities Management CGU 2, a sensitivity analysis was conducted and the following was noted:

•	 Revenue would have to decrease by $87 each year for the impairment model to achieve break even.
•	 The discount rate would have to increase by 2.0% for the impairment model to achieve break even.
•	 The Company, having carried out the impairment tests above, concluded that no impairment needed to be recorded

for the Facilities Management CGU 2 since the recoverable amount exceeded the carrying amount. However
according to the stress test scenarios above the Company would need to record impairment losses if at least one of
these scenarios was to occur in isolation.

For the Automotive Garages CGU, a sensitivity analysis was conducted and the following was noted:

•	 A decrease in the growth rate of -1% would result in a further impairment of $630.
•	 An increase in the discount rate of +0.5% would result in a further impairment of $330.
•	 A decrease in the inflation rate of -0.5% would result in a further impairment of $330.

10. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as follows:

2022 2021

Trade payables 439 355
Accrued liabilities 678 501
Accrued payroll and benefits liabilities 132 236

1,249 1,092

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022
(Expressed in thousands of Bermuda Dollars)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9. Goodwill (continued)

BAS GROUP OF COMPANIES	 	 27

11. Bank loan
The bank loan matures in September 2022 and is repayable in equal blended monthly instalments of principal and
interest of $99. The bank loan bears interest at 5.35% (2021 – 5.35%).

Total interest expense in relation to the bank loan was $27 for the year ended March 31, 2022 (2021 - $215) and is
included in finance costs in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

The remaining bank loan of $1,614 as at March 31, 2021 was paid off in full on August 31, 2021.

12. Share capital
Share capital is as follows:

2022 2021

Authorised
9,999,996 (2021 - 9,999,996) shares of par value of $1.00 each 10,000 10,000
Issued and fully paid
4,922,301 (2021 - 4,922,301) shares 4,922 4,922

No dividends were declared and paid during the years ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021.

13. Non-controlling interest
Dividends to non-controlling interests of $90 (2021 - $125) were declared and paid during the year by a subsidiary.

14. Other income
Rental income from owned and sublet property under operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the
term of the lease. Other income includes rental income of $228 (2021 - $273).

Contractual future income from rental properties is as follows:

2022 2021

Less than one year 215 215
Between one and five years 376 591

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022
(Expressed in thousands of Bermuda Dollars)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28	 	 BAS GROUP OF COMPANIES

15. Discontinued operations
On July 27, 2020, CCS, a wholly owned subsidiary, was disposed of and its operations were reclassified and presented as
discontinued operations for the year ended March 31, 2021.

The results attributed to CCS are as follows:

2022 2021

Revenue from external customers - 3,381
Inter-segment revenue - 18
Expenses - (3,568)
Depreciation - (56)
Loss on sale of subsidiary - (212)
Transaction costs - (347)
Loss from discontinued operations - (784)
Total capital expenditure - -
Total operating assets - -
Total operating liabilities - -

The net cash flows reported by CCS are as follows:

2022 2021

Operating activities - (716)
Investing activities - -
Financing activities - -
NET CASH INFLOW (OUTFLOW) - (716)

16. Earnings (loss) per share
Basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the consolidated income (loss) attributable to equity holders of